
RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
e-Tender Notice 

 
The e-tenders are invited with two bid system by Add. City Engineer, Water Works, Rajkot 
Municipal Corporation, Dr.Ambedkar Bhavan, Dhebarbhai Road, Rajkot-360 001, from the 
experienced, & financially sound contractors in either Government or Semi-Government as a 
main contractor in period of last seven years possessing equipments and having trained 
technicians for the below mentioned work: 

 
 
Sr 
No 

 
Name of work 

1) Estimated cost in Rs. 
    for three(3) years. 
2) EMD 
3) e-TENDER fee 
4) Time limit of work 

 
1 
 
 

 
Preventive  Operation & Maintenance of Railnagar 
Pumping Station for Three (3) Years. 
 

1)  28,74,100/- 
2)  86,500/- 
3)  1,875/- 
4)  3 Years 

 
Last date for e-tendering are as under 

1. Downloading of e-Tender documents Dt.27/07/2020 to Dt.17/08/2020 up to 
1800 hrs 

2. Online submission of e - Tender Dt.17/08/2020 up to 1800 hrs 
3. Physical submission of EMD, Tender 

fee and other documents i.e. 
Experience certificate, Registration 
Class Certificate, Electrical Contractor 
License etc. 

Dt.20/08/2020 up to 1800 hrs 

4. Verification of submitted documents 
(EMD, e - Tender fee, etc.) 

Dt.21/08/2020 

5. Opening of Online Technical bid Dt.21/08/2020 (If possible) 
6. Opening of Online Price Bid  Dt.24/08/2020 (If possible) 
7. Bid Validity 150 Days 

 
 
The e-Tender fee (Non Refundable) & bid security ( EMD) will be accepted in form of Demand 
Draft only, in favor of “Rajkot Municipal Corporation”, Rajkot, from any Nationalized or 
Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India. 
Pre-Qualification for this work and relevent required certificates / documentry evidence are 
as below. 

i) Financial Criteria: 
1. An average annual turnover of last seven financial years should not be less than 50% of 

tender amount.  
 

2. Working capital should not be less than 25% of the estimated amount. 
 

3. Solvency should not be less than Rs.2.00 Lacs 
 

Note: Enhancement factor will be applicable as per tender protocol.   



 
ii) Experience Criteria 

1. Bidder should have completed at least one work of similar nature of 60% or two works of 
50% of tender amount of either Government or Semi-Government as a main contractor in 
period of last seven years.  

 
 2.       The Bidder / firm must have Electrical Contractor License and have registration in E-1  
          Class with Electrical Division of any State Government / Central Government authority  
 
 3.      Joint Venture is not permitted 
 
4.        Work of Water Treatment Plant, Seweage Treatment Plant, Drainage  Pumping Stations,  

           swimming  Pool, Water Pumping Station, Head works, Mechanical R.C – Electrical R.C  
           shall  be considered as  similar nature of  work and its amount of work shall be considered  
           for  tender process. 
 
5. For pre-qualification financial criteria, pro-rata of one year of tender amount will be 

consider. 
 

6. GST No. to be submitted & it is applicable as per Govt. Norms. 
 

• After opening of online Technical Bid, the procedure for the pre-qualification shall be 
adopted and the e-Price Bid of only successful qualified bidder shall be opened for final 
evaluation of the contract. The decision of Municipal Commissioner regarding the pre-
qualification shall be final and binding to all the bidders. 
 

• Conditional tender will be rejected outrightly. 
 

• The agency shall also have to submit the documentary evidence for possessing the 
Electrical Contractor License, having registration of E-1 Class in Government, along with 
all other required documents during the physical submission within the stipulated date 
and time. The physical submission shall be made in Sealed Envelope and the name of 
work shall be super scribed on the top of the Envelope. 
 

• Technical bid with required documents and certified copies must be submit in physical on 
or before last date and time by Reg.A.D. / Speed Post only to Dy. Exe. Engineer 
(Ele/Mech), Water Works – Bhadar, Central Zone, Room no. 6, Second floor, Dr. 
Ambedkar Bhavan, Dhebarbhai Road, Rajkot 

 
• The Tender of those bidder(s) who fail to submit the required documents physically within the 

stipulated date and time will be treated as non-responsive and their Price Bid will not be opened. 
• Price bid and price must be submitted only online n-procure procedure.  
• Bidder who fails to submit the required documents physically, their offer will be treated 

as non-responsive 
 



• The agency should not be Black Listed / Terminated / Debarred or connected with 
firm black listed in any States, CPWD / MES / Railways or any Govt. Semi-Govt, 
Autonomous Body or Pvt. Body. Also no complaint is lodged against the Firm / 
Company, for which, agency will have to submit fresh Notarized Affidavit on stamp 
paper of Rs. 100. 

 
• Commissioner sir’s Circulars uploaded with Tender must be submitted in attested copy. 

 
Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / reject any or 
all e-Tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof.    

  
 

 
 
 

                                                                                   Add. City Engineer 
                                                                                Water Works 

                                                                                                  Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
 


